
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Friday, 18 February 2011 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from the press and public  
  

 
6. Matters Referred from the Youth Cabinet  
  

 
 
7. Communications  

 
To consider the date of the April meeting (altered because of Easter holidays) 
– the suggestion is Tuesday morning 26 April 2011 at 9.30 am 
 
 

FOR MONITORING 

 
 
8. Children and Young People's Services - Notice to Improve - Progress and 

Exceptions (report attached) (Pages 1 - 17) 
  

 
9. Scrutiny Review - School Closure due to Extreme Weather (report attached) 

(Pages 18 - 26) 
  

 
10. Key Stage 2 Assessment Results - Summer 2010 (report attached) (Pages 27 - 

34) 
  

 

 



 
11. Key Stage 4 (GCSE) Examination Results 2010 (report attached) (Pages 35 - 

42) 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 
12. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny 

Panel held on 21st January, 2011 (copy attached) (Pages 43 - 48) 
  

 
13. Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Trust Board held on 

19th January, 2011 (copy attached) (Pages 49 - 54) 
  

 
14. Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and 

Developing Learning Opportunities for Children held on 19th January 2011 and 
on 9th February 2011 (copies attached) (Pages 55 - 61) 

  

 
15. Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 

held on 14th and 28th January, 2011 (copies attached) (Pages 62 - 71) 
  

 
*Please note that copies of the above minutes are not attached to the printed 
document pack.  The complete document pack can be viewed on the Council's 
Website by following the link below:- 
The Council’s Website is:-  www.rotherham.gov.uk 
 
From the Website:- 

• Click on Find information 
• Click on Council and Democracy 
• Click on Local Democracy link 
• Click on Agendas, reports and minutes 
• At the page - Browse Committees – choose the relevant Year (i.e. 2011) and 

select the Committee (eg: Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel) from 
the listed pages – select date of meeting 

The agenda, reports and minutes pack should then be available to view.  
 

 
Date of Next Meeting:- 
Friday, 18 March 2011 

 
Membership:- 

Chairman – Councillor G. A. Russell 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor License 

Councillors:- Ali, Buckley, Dodson, Donaldson, Falvey, Fenoughty, Kaye, Rushforth, Sharp and Sims 
 

Co-optees:- 
 

Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn, Ms. T. Guest, Father A. Hayne, Mr. T. Marvin, 
Mrs. K. Muscroft, Mrs. L. Pitchley, Dr. S. Warren and Parish Councillor N. Tranmer  

 



 
 

 

 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 

2.  Date: Friday 18th February, 2011 

3.  Title: Children and Young People's Services Notice to 
Improve - Progress and Exception Report 
 

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People's Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the progress made since the update to 
Improvement Panel Meeting on 10th December 2010. 
The action plan identifies a RAG rating and a direction of travel for the areas of 
improvement, and key risks and issues to meeting the stretching targets set for the 
council and its strategic partners.   
3 additional actions have been added following the removal of the Notice to Improve 
and the receipt of the Annual CSA letter in December.  There are now 31 individual 
actions covering the key performance measures ( including the 3 social care 
indicators) in addition to the operational targets around Staying Safe, Enjoying and 
Achieving, Leadership and Management and Capacity Building, Performance 
Management, and Recruitment and Retention and the Children’s Services 
Assessment recommendations and two actions following the DfE Meeting in 
December. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

(i) That Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel notes 
the progress being made against the targets set in the Notice to 
Improve. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 1



 
 

 

7. Proposals and Details 
 

This report provides an overview of the progress made and reported to the 
Improvement Panel Meeting on 9th February 2011. 
 
The action plan identifies a RAG rating and a direction of travel for the areas 
of improvement, and key risks and issues to meeting the stretching targets set 
for the council and its strategic partners.   
3 additional actions have been added following the removal of the Notice to 
Improve and the receipt of the Annual CSA letter in December.  There are 
now 31 individual actions covering the key performance measures ( including 
the 3 social care indicators) in addition to the operational targets around 
Staying Safe, Enjoying and Achieving, Leadership and Management and 
Capacity Building, Performance Management, and Recruitment and Retention 
and the Children’s Services Assessment recommendations and two actions 
following the DfE Meeting in December. 

 
Based on a RAG rating the following is the current position as at 27th January 
2011. 

 
Red:   None 
Amber : 24 – 77% 
Green: 7 – 23% (of which 1 is complete) 
 
Social Care Indicators 
 
The commentary below on the social care indicators includes the performance 
of statistical neighbours and national as a comparator. 

 
 

 Baseline 
Performance 
(Nov 09) 

Current 
Performance 

Targets Statistical 
Neighbour 
( March 
10) 

National 
( March 
10) 

NI 68 
(Referrals to 
initial) 

59.8% 84.44% 
09/10 
outturn 
73.4% 

Oct 10 – 
68% 
Mar 11- 
70% 

67.5% 64.3% 

NI 59 
(initial 
as
[...]
 data) (2010) 

• 100% of SEN statements are issued in 26 weeks (Dec 2010) 

P
a

g
e
 1

7



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel  

2. Date: Friday 18th February 2011 

3. Title: School closures due to extreme weather 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services  

 

5. Summary 

This report outlines the progress made by Children and Young People’s Services  
in response to the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review into 
‘School closures due to extreme weather’, undertaken by the Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel. (The report and findings were endorsed by Children and 
Young People's Scrutiny Panel and Performance and Scrutiny Overview 
Committee at their meetings of 15 October 2010 and 22 October 2010 
respectively).  

6. Recommendations  

a. That the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel notes 
the actions taken by Children and Young People’s Services in 
response to the report and the progress made.   

7. Proposals and Details 

7.1 The review, chaired by Cllr Ann Russell, looked at: 
 

• current policy and legal responsibilities 

• operational arrangements – what is in place locally and how does this 
compare with practice elsewhere? 

• can other support be provided? 

• how we communicate closure to parents 
  
Questions were raised about the procedures for closure of schools during periods 
of adverse weather or in other emergencies.  The Children and Young People's 
Scrutiny Panel was asked to undertake a short review to see if lessons can be 
learnt to ensure that future disruption is minimised. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 18



 

The review began its evidence gathering in February 2010.  Interviews were 
organised with Cabinet Members and relevant officers.  In addition, the review 
group received written submissions and spoke to a number of Headteachers and 
Senior Staff from Primary and Secondary Schools.  

7.2 The recommendations 
[...]
el 
endorses the drive to reduce the number of schools below the 
Department for Education (DfE) new floor target of 60% in both 
English and Mathematics L4+ and make the expected levels of 
progress between Key Stage 1 and 2, improve boys’ attainment and 
that of black and minority ethnic (BME) pupils and Looked After 
Children (LAC). 

 

 

 
7. Proposals and Details:   
 
All schools must conduct a form of statutory assessment at the end of each 
Key Stage (ages 7, 11, 14 and 16).  At the end of Key Stage 2 (age 11) pupils 
undertake the externally marked Statutory Assessment Tests (SATs). 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 27



a) Summary of KS2 Performance 
 

At the end of Key Stage 2 (age 11) pupils undertake the externally marked 
Statutory Assessment Tests (SATs). Current comparisons with other local 
authorities and national averages are difficult due to the national boycott in 
2010. Just three Rotherham schools boycotted the tests (3%) whereas the 
national average figure was 26%.  

 
The positive features of performance were: 
• Many of our most vulnerable schools performed well. The number of 

schools below the national floor target fell for the fourth consecutive year 
and now stands at ten. Nine schools climbed above the national floor 
target from the 2009 target group. Three of the five schools that were 
classed as ‘hard to shift’ because they had been below the floor targets for 
five or more consecutive years moved above the floor targets in 2010. 

• The vulnerable schools that were part of the Improving Schools 
Programme and received extensive support from the School Effectiveness 
Service made good progress. Their scores improved by 1.3% in English 
and 4% in mathematics. 

• The performance of some vulnerable groups of pupils has improved. For 
example at Level 4+ in English and mathematics combined:  
• The performance of pupils eligible for free school meals (FSM) has 

increased by 9% in the peri
[...]
.2 31.7 78.4 28.6 

Difference 9.1 11.5 4.9 4.5 7.3 1.2 

Girls 
2008 2009 2010 

Level 
4+ 

Level 
5 

Level 
4+ 

Level 
5 

Level 
4+ 

Level 
5 

BME 69.2 19.2 61.1 14.8 77.2 24.4 

All 74.7 23.9 75.3 26.4 74.5 24.8 

Difference 5.5 4.7 14.2 11.6 -2.7 0.4 

Overall 
2008 2009 2010 

Level 
4+ 

Level 
5 

Level 
4+ 

Level 
5 

Level 
4+ 

Level 
5 

BME 67.2 18.3 65.8 20.5 74.0 25.9 

All 74.7 26.5 75.8 29.1 76.4 26.7 

Difference 7.5 8.2 10.0 8.6 2.4 0.8 
 

 

  
(BME) Black and Minority Ethnic background 
(WBRI) White British background 

 
The performance of BME pupils has improved in both English and mathematics in 2010.  
 
Comparison with Statistical Neighbours in 2010 has been removed as data isn’t available for a number of 
Authorities due to the number of schools that boycotted the Key Stage 2 Tests. 

Page 34



 

 
 
1 Meeting: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 

2 Date: Friday 18th February 2011 

3 Title: GCSE Examination Results, 2010 
 

4 Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 

 

5 Summary:   
The purpose of this report is to inform the Children and Young People’s Services 
Scrutiny Panel of the GCSE examination results for 2010 and how they compare to 
previous years, to the national average and to the results of our statistical neighbours. 
 
 
6 Recommendations:   
That:  

• The report be received. 

• That the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel notes the 
continued improved levels of performance across all indicators at the end of 
Key Stage 4. 

• All schools are encouraged to continue to improve their results, and strive to 
achieve outcomes at least in line with the national rate of improvement. 

• That the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel endorses the 
drive to:  

− reduce the gap between Rotherham’s performance and the national 
average performance especially in relation to 5A*-C including English and 
Maths;  

− continue to improve boys’ attainment;  

− continue to im
[...]
 young people and damage their life chances. 
 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications:   
Any plans arising from an analysis of this report should be consistent with the 
Community Strategy, the Corporate Plan and the Children and Young People’s Single 
Plan. The improvement actions should address the Corporate Priorities for: 
Regeneration  - improving the image of Rotherham; 

 - providing sustainable neighbourhoods of quality, choice    
and aspiration. 

Equalities   - promoting equality; 
     - promoting good community relations. 
Sustainability   -  improving quality of life; 
     - increasing employment opportunities for local people. 
  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation:   
GCSE  Examination Results 2005 - Report to Cabinet 2006. 
GCSE Examination Results 2006 - Report to Cabinet 2007. 
GCSE Examination Results 2007 - Report to Cabinet 2008. 
GCSE Examination Results 2008 - Report to Cabinet 2009. 
 
Contact Name:  
David Light     
Head of School Effectiveness 
 
T: 01709 255274 
E: david.light@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 42



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 21/01/11 44C 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
21st January, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor G. A. Russell (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Dodson, Falvey, 
Fenoughty, Kaye, License, Sharp and Sims. 
 
Also in attendance were:- Councillor Paul Lakin (Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 
Developing Learning Opportunities for Children) and co-opted members Mr. M. Burn and 
Mrs. L. Pitchley, Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson and Dr. Susan Warren. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali, Donaldson and Mr. C. A. Marvin. 
 
86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
87. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
88. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINET  

 
 (a) Holocaust Memorial Day – Thursday 27th Janu
[...]
vel against previous year’s performance and 
comparisons with statistical neighbour and national data. The report and the 
Scrutiny Panel’s subsequent debate highlighted these issues:- 
 

- the various areas of success and under-performance; 
 

- arrangements for performance clinics; 
 

- educational achievements of school pupils; 
 

- the quality of support provided by the local authority for schools, 
alongside the reduction in the school effectiveness service; 

 
- federations of schools (eg: primary schools alongside secondary 

schools); 
 

- schools in special measures. 
 
It was noted that the format of performance indicator reports was currently 
under review. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the recommendations regarding performance clinics, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 21/01/11 48C 
 

 

93. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - NOTICE TO IMPROVE - 
PROGRESS AND EXCEPTIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report and action plan, submitted by the 
Performance, Information and Quality Manager, providing an overview of the 
progress made since the Notice to Improve was received by Children and 
Young People's Services in December 2009. The report stated that the 
overarching action plan used to monitor improvements identifies a red-amber-
green rating and a direction of travel for the areas of improvement, some 
areas of good performance and key risks and issues to meeting the stretching 
targets set for the Council and its strategic partners. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel was also informed that the Council had very recently 
received a letter from Tim Loughton MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 
State for Children and Families, which has lifted the Notice to Improve. The 
Service was now deemed to be performing satisfactorily. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That 
[...]
89; 
 
: the governing body of the Wales Academy, which had retained a place 
for a governor appointed by the Borough Council. 
 
It was agreed that further discussions should take place with the 
Brinsworth Academy and a report submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning 
Opportunities for Children. 
 

D116. KEY STAGE 2 RESULTS - SUMMER 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Assistant Head of 
School Effectiveness detailing the performance in Rotherham primary 
schools at the end of Key Stage 2, in 2010. 
 
The report listed the key actions being taken by School Effectiveness 
Service to raise attainment levels at Key Stage 2 (eg: the ‘raising the bar’ 
project with the cluster of primary schools around the Rotherham town 
centre). 
 
Reference was also made to:- 
 
: the performance clinic about pupil attainment, taking place on Thursday, 
17th February 2011; 
 
: the role of schools’ governing bodies in helping to improve pupil and  
school attainment levels; and the training requirements of school 
governors; 
 
: the very small number of Rotherham schools which had boycotted the 
Key Stage 2 tests during 2010. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the improvements in performance in important areas of Key 
Stage 2 be noted. 
 

Page 60



CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN - 09/02/11 4D 
 

(3) That the drive to encourage all schools to continue to improve their 
results be supported.  
 
(4) That the drive to reduce the number of schools below the Department 
for Education new floor target of 60% in both English and Mathematics 
L4+ and make the expected levels of progress between Key Stage 1 and 
2, improve boys’ attainment and that of black and minority ethnic pupils 
and of Looked After Children be endorsed. 
 

D117. KEY STAGE 4 (GCSE) RESULTS - SUMMER 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of School 
Effectiveness containing information about the Key Stage 4 (GCSE) 
examination results for 2010 and how they compare to previous years, to 
the national average and to the results of this Council’s statistical 
neighbours. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the continued improvement in levels of performance across all 
indicators at the end of Key Stage 4 be noted. 
 
(3) That all schools be encouraged to continue to improve their results 
and to strive to achieve outcomes at least in line with the national rate of 
improvement. 
 
(4) That Members endorse the drive to:- 
  
(i) reduce the gap between Rotherham’s GCSE performance and the 
national average performance, especially in relation to 5A*-C including 
English and Maths;  
 
(ii) continue to improve boys’ attainment;  
 
(iii) continue to improve the attainment of black, minority ethnic pupils and;  
 
(iv) continue to improve the attainment of Looked After Children. 
 

 

Page 61



PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 14/01/11  
 

68D

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
14th January, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor McNeely), Austen, 
Gilding, Jack, License, G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell, Steele, Swift and Whysall. 
 
Also in attendance for item 109 below were Councillors Cutts, Parker, Smith and Turner. 
 
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor J. Hamilton.  
 
107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 Councillor Smith declared a prejudicial interest in item 109 below, being the 

Cabinet Member taking the decision called in and only remained in the room to 
answer questions and explain the reasons for the decision. 
 
Councillor Swift declared a personal interest in item 109 below  having been, 
as Vice-Chair of the Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, present at the meeting when 
the Cabinet Member took the decision subject to the call-in.
[...]
winter maintenance and that the next meeting was to be 
held at the Advanced Manufacturing Park. 
 
(d) Councillor Jack reported that the next meeting of the Adult Services and 
Health Scrutiny Panel would focus on health training 
 
(e) Councillor G. A. Russell reported that the latest meeting of the Children and 
Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel had considered:- 
 

- support for school governors 
 

- education maintenance allowance 
 

- Children and Young People’s Services performance indicators : quarter 
2 

 

- Children and Young People’s Services Notice to Improve : progress and 
exceptions 

 

- Work programme 
 

119. CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 

 
 

Page 71


	Agenda
	8 Children and Young People's Services - Notice to Improve - Progress and Exceptions (report attached)
	Improvement Panel Action Plan

	9 Scrutiny Review - School Closure due to Extreme Weather (report attached)
	cabinrt snow report appdx

	10 Key Stage 2 Assessment Results - Summer 2010 (report attached)
	KS2 Appendix

	11 Key Stage 4 (GCSE) Examination Results 2010 (report attached)
	12 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel held on 21st January, 2011 (copy attached)
	13 Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Trust Board held on 19th January, 2011 (copy attached)
	14 Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children held on 19th January 2011 and on 9th February 2011 (copies attached)
	Minutes , 09/02/2011 Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children

	15 Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 14th and 28th January, 2011 (copies attached)
	Minutes , 28/01/2011 Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 50C 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
18th February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor License (in the Chair); Councillors Ali, Dodson, Falvey, Fenoughty, Kaye 
and Sims. 
 
Also in attendance were:-  Councillor Paul Lakin (Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 
Developing Learning Opportunities for Children).   
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillors G. A. Russell, Buckley, Donaldson, 
Rushforth and Sharp and from Co-opted members Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn, 
Mr. C. A. Marvin, Mrs. L. Pitchley and Dr. S. Warren. 
 
99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
100. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
101. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINET  

 
 The Scrutiny Panel discussed the following issues:- 

 
(1) Members are invited to attend the Youth Service showcase bonanza (part 
of the Youth Service annual conference), to be held at the Thornhill Youth 
Centre on Tuesday, 22nd February, 2011; 
 
(2) the UK Youth Parliament is launching the ‘carers’ card’ for use by young 
people who are carers’ for relatives; the card contains an explanation of the 
circumstances of the young carer (eg: for use in dealing with schools); 
 
(3) the Youth Cabinet has asked that work be undertaken to examine the 
availability of certain Internet web sites for study purposes on schools’ 
computers. 
 

102. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 Members noted the following issues:- 
 
(1) Looked After Children – the number of children in the care of the local 
authority had increased since the legal action taken as a consequence of the 
death of baby Peter in the London Borough of Haringey. 
 
(2) Scrutiny Panel members would be provided with the Internet web site link 
about the Local Government Improvement and Development publication “10 
Questions to ask if scrutinising services for looked after children”;  the Senior 
Scrutiny Adviser had been asked to contribute to the document on the basis of 
Rotherham’s previous scrutiny reviews into corporate parenting 
arrangements. 
 
 
 



51C CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 

 

 

(3) A report had been published by the NHS Specialist Services concerning 
proposals to restructure Children’s congenital cardiac services in England;  a 
regional health scrutiny committee will meet to discuss the proposals and 
respond to the consultation; a working group of Elected Members has been set 
up to look at the proposals and feed into the joint committee; further details will 
be provided to a future meeting of this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(4) The dates of the next two meetings of the Children and Young People's 
Scrutiny Panel are:- 
 
Friday 18th March 2011 commencing at 9.30 am 
Tuesday 26th April 2011 commencing at 9.30 am 
 

103. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - NOTICE TO IMPROVE - 
PROGRESS AND EXCEPTIONS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 93 of the meeting of the Children and Young People's 
Scrutiny Panel held on 21st January, 2011, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Performance, Information and Quality Manager providing an 
overview of the progress made since the update in December 2010. The 
action plan identifies a Red-Amber-Green rating and a direction of travel for the 
areas of improvement, and key risks and issues to meeting the stretching 
targets set for this Council and its strategic partners. Three additional actions 
have been added following the removal of the Notice to Improve and the receipt 
of the annual CSA letter in December 2010. There are now thirty-one individual 
actions covering the key performance measures (including the three social 
care indicators) in addition to the operational targets around Staying Safe, 
Enjoying and Achieving, Leadership and Management and Capacity Building, 
Performance Management, and Recruitment and Retention and the Children’s 
Services Assessment recommendations and two actions following the meeting 
held with the Department for Education in December 2010. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s discussion of this issue included the following salient 
items:- 
 
:  the increase in the number of common assessment framework cases 
being completed each month; 

 
:  improved performance in dealing with referrals of children and young 
people; 

 
:  recruitment and case loads of social work staff. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the progress being made by Children and Young People's Services 
against the targets in the Notice to Improve action plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 52C 
 

 

104. SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCHOOL CLOSURE DUE TO EXTREME WEATHER  
 

 Further to Minute No. 48 of the meeting of the Children and Young People's 
Scrutiny Panel held on 15th October, 2010 and Minute No. 159 of the meeting 
of the Cabinet held on 9th February, 2011, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Risk and Regulation Manager outlining the progress made by 
the Children and Young People’s Services’ Directorate in response to the 
findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review of school closures due to 
extreme weather. The scrutiny review had investigated:- 
 
:  current policy and legal responsibilities; 
:  operational arrangements – what is in place locally and how does this 
compare with practice elsewhere ? 

:  can other support be provided ? 
:  the way in which school closures are communicated to parents. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s discussion of this issue included the following salient 
items:- 
 
:  the severity of weather during the past two Winters (December 2009 and 
January 2010 and December 2010 and January 2011); 

 
:  schools’ undertaking a risk assessment prior to the decision being made on 
whether to close a school during inclement weather; 

 
:  communications with parents about school closures; 
 
:  use of the Internet for remote learning; 
 
:  use of local contractors to clear snow from school sites and from access 
routes near to schools; 

 
:  teachers’ reporting to schools near to where they live, if they are unable to 
travel to their place of employment (nb: this issue is still under discussion on 
a County-wide basis); 

 
:  awaiting a reply from the Department for Education to the request to relax 
performance targets during school closures because of inclement weather; 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel notes (i) the actions 
taken by the Children and Young People’s Services’ Directorate in response to 
the scrutiny review report and (ii) the progress made with those actions. 
 
(3) That the issues raised as part of this scrutiny review of school closures 
shall be used to inform the scrutiny review of the Council-wide response to the 
difficulties caused by the inclement weather of the past two Winters, proposed 
to be undertaken by the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel and the 
Regeneration Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
 
 



53C CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 

 

 

105. KEY STAGE 2 ASSESSMENT RESULTS - SUMMER 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Lead Adviser (Targeted 
Intervention and Support) informing Members of performance in Rotherham 
primary schools at the end of Key Stage 2, in 2010. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s discussion of this issue included the following salient 
items:- 
 
:  the reasons why a small number of primary schools had boycotted the Key 
Stage 2 tests; 

 
:  there are fewer primary schools in Rotherham not achieving the 
Department for Education national floor targets for pupil achievement; 

 
:  higher standards being set by the Government for 2011; 
 
:  the action being taken to effect improvement at Key Stage 2; 
 
:  federations of primary schools, each supporting the other to raise 
standards; 

 
:  the importance of the leadership/management role of school head 
teachers and of the governance of schools; 

 
:  training of and support for school governors; 
 
:  the level of preparation required for Key Stage 2 tests which, occasionally, 
leaves little room for pupils to learn other aspects of the national 
curriculum; 

 
:  the performance of pupils from black and minority ethnic communities; 
 
:  the outcome of the Key Stage 2 performance clinic held on 17th February, 
2011. 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the improvements in performance in important areas of Key Stage 2, 
as detailed in the report submitted, be noted. 
 
(3) That the drive to encourage all schools to continue to improve their results 
be supported. 
 
(4) That this Scrutiny Panel endorses the drive to:- 
 
(a) reduce the number of schools below the Department for Education new 
floor target of 60% in both English and Mathematics L4+ and make the 
expected levels of progress between Key Stage 1 and 2; and 
 
(b) improve boys’ attainment and that of black and minority ethnic pupils and 
Looked After Children. 
 
 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 54C 
 

 

(5) That this Scrutiny Panel shall include a review of school governance in its 
2011/12 scrutiny work programme. 
 

106. KEY STAGE 4 (GCSE) EXAMINATION RESULTS 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of the School 
Effectiveness Service containing information about the Key Stage 4 (GCSE) 
examination results for 2010 and how they compare to previous years, to the 
national average and to the results of the Council’s statistical neighbours. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s discussion of this issue included the following salient 
items:- 
 
:  the continuing improvement in Key Stage 4 results, with a further 
improvement projected for 2011; 

 
:  appointment to the part-time post of Head Teacher of the Virtual School for 
Looked After Children; 

 
:  comparative performance of the same cohort of pupils at Key Stage 2 and 
at Key Stage 4; 

 
:  future emphasis on pupils studying the national baccalaureate; 
 
:  pupils learning vocational and life skills, as well as academic subject content; 
 
:  a trend towards Key Stage 4 studies beginning during Year 9. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the continued improved levels of performance across all indicators at 
the end of Key Stage 4 be noted. 
 
(3) That all schools be encouraged to continue to improve their results and to 
strive to achieve outcomes at least in line with the national rate of 
improvement. 
 
(4) That the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel endorses the 
drive to:-  
 
(a) reduce the gap between Rotherham’s performance and the national 
average performance especially in relation to 5A*-C including English and 
Maths;  
 
(b) continue to improve boys’ attainment;  
 
(c) continue to improve the attainment of black and minority ethnic pupils and;  
 
(d) continue to improve the attainment of Looked After Children. 
 
 
 
 
 



55C CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/02/11 

 

 

107. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 21ST JANUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Panel held on 21st January, 2011 be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

108. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST 
BOARD HELD ON 19TH JANUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Young People’s Trust Board held on 19th January, 2011, be noted. 
 

109. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE CABINET MEMBER AND ADVISERS FOR 
SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
CHILDREN HELD ON 19TH JANUARY 2011 AND ON 9TH FEBRUARY 
2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities 
for Children held on 19th January, 2011 and on 9th February, 2011, be noted. 
 

110. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH AND 28TH JANUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 14th January and on 
28th January, 2011 be noted. 
 

 


